HB0689/646480/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 689

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Barnes" and substitute "Delegates Barnes, Hammen, Pendergrass, Benson, Bromwell, Costa, Donoghue, Elliott, Hubbard, Kach, Kullen, McDonough, Mizeur, Montgomery, Nathan-Pulliam, Oaks, Pena-Melnyk, Reznik, Riley, Tarrant, V. Turner, and Weldon"; in line 4, strike "to deny certain inspections of a part"; in line 5, after "education" insert "that contains certain personal information"; in line 6, strike "that contains certain information" and substitute "to require that certain requests be in writing and to deny certain inspections"; in line 7, strike "a"; in the same line, strike "term" and substitute "terms"; and after line 8, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – State Government

<u>Section 10-611(f)</u>

<u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u>

(2004 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 16, insert:

"10–611.

(f) (1) ["Personal information"] EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS PART III, "PERSONAL INFORMATION" means information that identifies an individual including an individual's address, driver's license number or any other identification number, medical or disability information, name, photograph or computer generated image, Social Security number, or telephone number.

Amendments to HB 689 Page 2 of 3

(2) <u>"Personal information" does not include an individual's driver's</u> status, driving offenses, 5-digit zip code, or information on vehicular accidents.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, in line 18, after "(1)" insert "(I)"; in the same line, strike the comma and substitute "THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS INDICATED.

(II)";

in the same line, strike "**DIRECTORY**" and substitute "**DIRECTORY**"; after line 19, insert:

"(III) "PERSONAL INFORMATION" MEANS:

- 1. AN ADDRESS;
- 2. A PHONE NUMBER;
- 3. AN ELECTRONIC MAIL ADDRESS; OR
- 4. <u>DIRECTORY INFORMATION.</u>";

in line 20, strike "MAY DENY INSPECTION OF A PART"; in line 21, after "EDUCATION" insert "THAT CONTAINS PERSONAL INFORMATION"; in lines 22 and 23, strike "THAT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION," and substitute "MAY:

(I) REQUIRE THAT A REQUEST TO INSPECT A RECORD CONTAINING PERSONAL INFORMATION BE MADE IN WRITING AND SENT BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL; AND

HB0689/646480/1 Amendments to HB 689 Page 3 of 3

HGO

<u>(II)</u>";

in line 24, strike the colon and substitute ", DENY INSPECTION OF THE PART OF THE RECORD CONTAINING THE PERSONAL INFORMATION.".

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 4, inclusive.